

No. 20-1004

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE EARL THOMAS PETTY, DEBTOR,
WILDFLOWERS COMMUNITY BANK,
Petitioner,

v.

EARL THOMAS PETTY,
Respondent.

*On Appeal From The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JANUARY 19, 2021

TEAM NUMBER 1
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	vii
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATURORY PROVISIONS	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. FACTUAL HISTORY	1
A. <i>Petty, Great Wide Open Brewing Co. Inc., and Wildflowers enter into a credit line extension and arbitration agreement.</i>	1
B. <i>Petty and Great Wide Open Brewing Co. Inc. file for a Chapter 11 and 7 bankruptcy, respectively.</i>	2
C. <i>Petty refiles for a Chapter 11 bankruptcy while continuing business.</i>	2
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY RULED THAT 11 U.S.C. § 362 AND RELATED JUDICIAL CODE PROVISIONS IMPLIEDLY REPEAL THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>ET SEQ.</i>	8
A. <i>The precedent under Epic and McMahon does not produce an “inherent conflict” that would repeal the Federal Arbitration Act regardless of the characteristics of bankruptcy proceedings as multi-party or complex.</i>	10
1. The multiparty characteristic of a bankruptcy proceeding does not create an inherent conflict repealing the FAA.	11
2. The complexity of a bankruptcy proceeding does not produce an inherent conflict repealing the FAA.	14
B. <i>Congress’s ability to repeal the FAA but silence in 11 U.S.C. § 362 and this Court’s refusal to read a conflict between the FAA and other statutes does not repeal the FAA, even impliedly, in 11 U.S.C. § 362.</i>	15
1. Congress knows how to override the FAA but chose not to.	16
2. The Supreme Court has had multiple opportunities to find conflict between the FAA and the Code but has consistently chosen not to do so.	17
C. <i>The Thirteenth Circuit misconstrues Epic and McMahon and creates its own additional “inherently jeopardize” prong under Hill, but even under that prong the agreement between Wildflowers does not present a conflict.</i>	18
II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY RULED THAT THE STAY DOES NOT TERMINATE IN ITS ENTIRETY UNDER SECTION 362(C)(3)(A), WHICH WOULD INCLUDE THE PROPERTY OF THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE.	20
A. <i>The minority approach’s plain meaning interpretation of “with respect to the debtor” is more consistent with the rules of statutory construction than the majority approach.</i>	22

B. The minority plain meaning approach to section 362(c)(3)(A) produces less absurdities and senseless results.25

C. If this court were to find section 362(c)(3)(A) is ambiguous or has “competing interpretations,” legislative history indicates that the minority view is most consistent with congressional intent.29

CONCLUSION.35

APPENDIX A.36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).	17
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).	10
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012).	16, 17
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).	29
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).	17
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 560 U.S. 505 (2010).	25
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018).	29
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).	26
<i>Mason v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 545 (1923).	23
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).	25, 29, 31
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).	14
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).	10, 18
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).	10
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card. Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011).	22, 25, 29, 33
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).	17, 18
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).	19
<i>Shearson/American Express v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simon v. E. Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).	26
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).	26
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).	22
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457, 468 (2001).	15

FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Hays & Co. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1989).	12, 13, 19
<i>In re Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> , 118 F.3d 1056 (5th Cir. 1997).	9
<i>In re Wiredyne</i> , 3 F.3d 1125 (7th Cir. 1993).	3
<i>Jumpp v. Chase Home Fin., LLC (In re Jumpp)</i> , 356 B.R. 789 (1st Cir. BAP 2006).	22, 23
<i>MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. v. Hill</i> , 436 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006).	18, 19, 20
<i>Mintze v. Am. Fin. Servs., Inc. (In re Mintze)</i> , 434 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2006).	9
<i>Nelson v. George Wong Pension Tr. (In re Nelson)</i> , 391 B.R. 437 (9th Cir. BAP 2008).	24, 33
<i>Phillips v. Congelton, L.L.C. (In re White Mt. Mining Co., L.L.C.)</i> , 403 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2005).	14
<i>Reswick v. Reswick (In re Reswick)</i> , 446 B.R. 362 (9th Cir. BAP 2011).	23, 24, 27, 34
<i>Rose v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 945 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2019).	21, 23, 24, 29, 30
<i>Smith v. Me. Bureau of Revenue Servs. (In re Smith)</i> , 910 F.3d 576 (1st Cir. 2018).	21, 29
<i>United States Lines, Inc. v. Am. S.S. Owners Mut. Prot. & Indem. Ass’n (In re United States Lines, Inc.)</i> , 197 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 1999).	18

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>In re Bender</i> , 562 B.R. 578 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2016).	21
<i>In re Curry</i> , 362 B.R. 394 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2007).	32
<i>In re Daniel</i> , 404 B.R. 318 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2009).	22, 23, 26
<i>In re Goodrich</i> , 587 B.R. 829 (Bankr. Va. 2018).	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Jupiter</i> , 344 B.R. 754 (Bankr. D.S.C. 2006).	27, 32, 34, 35
<i>In re Moon</i> , 339 B.R. 668 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2006).	26
<i>In re Paschal</i> , 337 B.R. 274 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2006).	30
<i>In re Roach</i> , 555 B.R. 840, 847 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. 2016).	34, 35
<i>In re Smith</i> , 596 B.R. 872 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 2019).	30
<i>In re Thu Thi Dao</i> , 616 B.R. 103 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2020).	28, 29
<i>In re Williford</i> , No. 13-31738, 2013 WL 3772840 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. July 17, 2013).	24
<i>Vitalich v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 569 B.R. 502 (N.D. Cal. 2016).	29, 34

FEDERAL COURT OF CLAIMS CASES

<i>Estate of Smith v. United States</i> , 103 Fed. Cl. 533 (2012).	22
--	----

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 26.	16
9 U.S.C. § 2.	10
9 U.S.C. § 4.	10
10 U.S.C. § 987.	16
11 U.S.C. § 101(10A).	23
11 U.S.C. § 159(c)(3)(F)(iii).	29
11 U.S.C. § 362.	8
11 U.S.C. § 362(a).	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3).	28
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(A).	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(B).	26, 33
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(4)(A)(i).	24, 25, 33
11 U.S.C. § 541.	26
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(7).	23
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b).	23
12 U.S.C. § 5567.	16
15 U.S.C. § 1226.	16
28 U.S.C. § 157.	9
28 U.S.C. § 651(b).	13
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).	16
29 U.S.C. § 626.	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5.	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2019 Annual Report of U.S. Courts, Table F-2.	28
An Act to establish a uniform Law on the Subject of Bankruptcies, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat 2549 (1978).	31
Bankruptcy Abuse and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 (2005).	20
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-394, 108 Stat. 4106.	31
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016).	25
H.R. 3150, 105th Cong. (2d Sess. 1998).	28
H.R. Rep. No. 68-96 (1924).	19
H.R. Rep. No. 105-540 (1998).	28
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31 (2005).	32
Nat’l Bankr. Rev. Comm’n. Report (Oct. 20, 1997).	32
Peter E. Meltzer, <i>Won’t You Stay a Little Longer? Rejecting the Majority Interpretation of Bankruptcy Code § 362(c)(3)(A)</i> , 86 Am. Bankr. L.J. 407 (2012).	25, 30
Press Release, White House Press Office, President Signs Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention Consumer Protection Act (Apr. 20, 2005).	32
Report of the National Bankruptcy Review Commission (Oct. 20, 1997).	32
S. 1301, 105th Cong. (2005).	28
S. Rep. No. 105-253 (1998).	28
Sara Sternberg Greene, <i>The Failed Reform: Congressional Crackdown on Repeat Chapter 13 Bankruptcy Filers</i> , 89 Am. Bankr. L.J. 241 (2015).	32
Susan Jensen, <i>A Legislative History of the Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005</i> , 79 Am. Bankr. L.J. 485 (2005).	31
